

No. 24-2199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KELLY CAHILL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INSIDER INC., *et al.*,

Media Intervenors-Appellees,

NIKE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon, Portland
Case No. 3:18-cv-01477 (Hon. Marco A. Hernandez)

**PETITION OF ADVANCE LOCAL MEDIA LLC d/b/a OREGONIAN
MEDIA GROUP FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Grayson Clary
*Counsel of Record for
Intervenor-Appellee*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

Edwin A. Harnden
Melissa C. Oakley
Joshua A. Waugh
BARRAN LIEBMAN LLP
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Portland, OR 97204-3159
Telephone: (503) 228-0500
Facsimile: (503) 274-1212

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1) STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Panel’s holding that *The Oregonian* became a party to the
 action by moving to unseal judicial records conflicts with clear
 Circuit precedent.....9

 II. The Panel’s holding that the District Court could impose a prior
 restraint on information gathered by a news organization
 independent of judicial process conflicts with Supreme Court and
 Circuit precedent..... 12

CONCLUSION17

FORM 11. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR PETITIONS FOR
REHEARING/RESPONSES..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases	
<i>100Reporters v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2022)	4
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Cahill v. Nike, Inc.</i> , No. 24-165, 2025 WL 841196 (9th Cir. Mar. 18, 2025).....	5
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	14, 16
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 860 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 15
<i>Human Rights Def. Ctr. v. U.S. Park Police</i> , 126 F.4th 708 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	15
<i>In re Rafferty</i> , 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	4, 15
<i>In re Zyprexa Injunction</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15

Jessup v. Luther,
227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000).....10

Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....2, 10

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)18

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)1

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)12, 13

Pike v. Cnty. of San Bernardino,
No. 17-cv-1680, 2019 WL 4390571 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2019).....16

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)12, 13

Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976).....4, 12, 15

San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....2, 10

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984)*passim*

Shoen v. Shoen,
48 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1995).....17

United States v. Brooklier,
685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....2, 10

United States v. Schlette,
842 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1988).....2, 10

Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986).....9

Wharton v. Calderon,
127 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1997).....14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5).....16

Matthew Kish, *Unsealed Court Records Name Top Nike Executives Accused of Sexual Harassment, Misconduct*, *The Oregonian* (Mar. 19, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/44LR-2MTP>.....5, 6

Michael M. Grynbaum, *The Times Is Allowed to Publish Project Veritas Documents Until a Full Appeal*, *N.Y. Times* (Feb. 10, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/4io991w>4

Paula Schaefer, *The Future of Inadvertent Disclosure: The Lingering Need to Revise Professional Conduct Rules*,
69 *Md. L. Rev.* 195 (2010).....4, 16
